

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KHIZR KHAN IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAN JACKSON

Counsel of Record

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 391-5400

djackson@keker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Khizr Khan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> KHIZR KHAN ..	2
A. Out of the melting pot and into the fire	2
B. Captain Khan’s sacrifice	4
C. The Muslim Ban.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Proclamation violates the separation of powers.....	9
B. The Proclamation violates the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15
<i>Department of Transportation v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	12
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	8, 10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 10, 12, 15

<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	12, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 19
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	10
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	12, 14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	13, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1185(b).....	13

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5)	6
10 U.S.C. § 502	5
Other Authorities	
9 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> § 302.14-3(B)(1) (2017)	14
Commission on Immigration and Naturali- zation, <i>Whom We Shall Welcome</i> (1953)	13, 14
Dana J.H. Pittard, <i>I was Capt. Khan’s commander in Iraq. The Khan family is our family</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2016), https://goo.gl/K49zGT	4
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979)	6
Maya Rhodan, <i>Here’s How Donald Trump Says His Muslim Ban Would Work</i> , Time (Dec. 8, 2015), https://goo.gl/H29BKx	6
N.R. Kleinfield, Richard A. Oppel, Jr. & Melissa Eddy, <i>Moment in Convention Glare Shakes Up Khans’ American Life</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2016), https://goo.gl/iT3wwK	5
<i>Remarks at the Signing of the Immigra- tion Bill</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 1037 (Oct. 3, 1965)	1, 6, 8, 16
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)	15
